

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

_____	)	
<b>ANGELA FULLER, on behalf of herself</b>	)	Civil Action No. 15-cv-03856-KM-MAH
<b>and others similarly situated,</b>	)	
	)	CLASS ACTION
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	Hon. Kevin McNulty
<b>v.</b>	)	District Judge
	)	
<b>AVIS BUDGET CAR RENTAL, LLC and</b>	)	Hon. Michael A. Hammer
<b>AVIS BUDGET GROUP, INC.,</b>	)	Magistrate Judge
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	Motion Date: November 17, 2017
	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT  
AND CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. NATURE AND HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION..... 2

III. THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT ..... 3

    A. The Settlement Class..... 4

    B. Settlement Benefits ..... 6

    C. Costs of Notice..... 6

    D. Service Award for Class Representative..... 6

    E. Attorneys’ Fees Award ..... 6

IV. ELEMENTS FOR CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS ..... 7

    A. The Proposed Settlement Class Meet Rule 23(a)’s Requirements ..... 7

        1. Numerosity..... 7

        2. Commonality..... 8

        3. Typicality ..... 9

        4. Adequacy of Representation ..... 9

    B. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets Rule 23(b)(3)’s Requirements..... 10

V. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR AND ADEQUATE..... 12

    A. The Complexity, Expense And Likely Duration Of The Litigation ..... 13

    B. The Reaction Of The Class To The Settlement ..... 14

    C. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed..... 15

    D. The Risks Of Establishing Liability..... 15

    E. The Risks Of Establishing Damages..... 16

    F. The Risks Of Maintaining The Class Action Through Trial ..... 17

    G. The Ability Of The Defendant To Withstand A Greater Judgment..... 17

H.	The Reasonableness Of The Settlement In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery .....	17
I.	The Range Of Reasonableness Of The Settlement To A Possible Recovery In Light Of All The Attendant Risks Of Litigation .....	19
VI.	INDIVIDUAL SETTLEMENT AND SERVICE AWARD.....	19
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7, 11
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Barel v. Bank of America</i> , 255 F.R.D. 393 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	20
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Berry v. LexisNexis Risk &amp; Info. Analytics Grp., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4403524 (E.D. Va. Sept. 5, 2014).....	10, 19
<i>Bonett v. Education Debt Svcs., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21658267 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	15
<i>Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 256 F.R.D. 492 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	10
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	20
<i>Eichenholtz v. Brennan</i> , 52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>In re General Motors Pick-Up Trust Fuel Tank Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	9

*Giddiens v. LexisNexis Risk Solutions, Inc.*,  
 C.A. No. 12-2624 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 20, 2015) .....20

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....2, 12

*In re Greenwich Pharmaceutical Securities Litig.*,  
 1995 WL 251293 (E.D. Pa. April 26, 1995).....18

*Grunin v. International House of Pancakes*,  
 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) .....13

*Hassine v. Jeffes*,  
 846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1998).....9

*In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....18

*King v. Gen. Info. Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. 2:10-cv-6850 (Dkt. No. 74) (E.D. Pa. Feb. 20, 2013).....10

*Lake v. First Nationwide Bank*,  
 900 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....13

*LaRocque v. TRS Recovery Services, Inc.*,  
 2012 WL 291191 (D. Me. July 17, 2012).....10

*LaRocque v. TRS Recovery Services, Inc.*,  
 285 F.R.D. 139 (D. Me. 2012).....10

*Lewis v. Curtis*,  
 671 F.2d 779 (3d Cir. 1982).....10

*Magallon v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.*,  
 311 F.R.D. 625 (D. Or. 2015).....10

*Marino v. UDR*,  
 2006 WL 1687026 (E.D. Pa. June 14, 2006) .....10

*McGee v. Cont’l Tire N. Am., Inc.*,  
 2009 WL 539893 (D. N.J. Mar. 4, 2009).....20

*Newman v. Stein*,  
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....13

*Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City & Cty. of San Francisco*,  
 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....13

*Patel v. Trans Union, LLC*,  
308 F.R.D. 292 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....10

*Perry v. FleetBoston Financial Corp.*,  
229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....8, 10, 20

*In re Prudential Insurance Company of America Sales Litigation*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15

*Ramirez v. Trans Union, LLC*,  
301 F.R.D. 408 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....10

*Reibstein v. Rite Aid Corp.*,  
761 F. Supp. 2d 241 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....17

*Robinson v. General Info. Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 2:11-cv-07782-PBT (Doc. 55) (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2014) .....20

*Rodriguez v. Calvin Klein Inc, et. al*,  
No. 1:15-cv-2590-JSR (Doc. 33) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2016).....19

*Sapp v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.*,  
2013 WL 2130956 (E.D. Pa. May 15, 2013) .....20

*Saunders v. Berks Credit and Collections*,  
2002 WL 1497374 (E.D. Pa. July 11, 2002).....17

*Seawell v. Universal Fidelity Corp*,  
235 F.R.D. 64 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....10

*Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.*  
711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....10

*Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 14-15

*Summerfield v. Equifax Information Services, LLC*,  
264 F.R.D. 133 (D. N.J. 2009).....10

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hughes*,  
312 F. Supp. 478 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....18

*Walsh v. Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea Co.*,  
96 F.R.D. 632 (D.N.J. 1983).....13

*Weiss v. York Hospital*,  
745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....7

*White v. Experian Info. Solutions*,  
 2014 WL 1716154 (C.D. Cal. May 1, 2014) .....10

*Wisneski v. Nationwide Collections, Inc.*,  
 227 F.R.D. 259 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....10

**STATUTES**

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1681x, *et seq.* ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2) .....2, 4

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3) .....3, 4, 20

15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....16

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a) .....16

15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a) .....16

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....10, 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (Fourth) § 21.63 (2004), *available at*  
[http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/mcl4.pdf/\\$file/mcl4.pdf](http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/mcl4.pdf/$file/mcl4.pdf) .....12

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS at § 11.24, 5th ed. (2011) .....12
